
 
 

 
 

AFB/EFC.19/3
15 September 2016

Ethics and Finance Committee 
Nineteenth Meeting 
Bonn, Germany, 4-5 October 2016 
 
 
Agenda item 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

2 
 

Executive summary 
 
The Adaptation Fund (the Fund) was established under the Kyoto Protocol of the UN 
Framework Convention on Climate Change (UNFCCC). It has committed, to date, USD 337 
million in 46 countries to concrete adaptation projects/programmes since 2010 to support 
climate change adaptation and strengthen resilience for countries impacted by climate change. 
In a very dynamic and changing climate finance environment, the Fund strives to provide visible 
and tangible solutions that help the most vulnerable communities in developing countries, based 
on country needs, views and priorities.  
 
The present report provides a wide range of information about the Fund performances during 
the Fiscal Year 2016, and since its inception in 2010, relying on information collected by the 
secretariat. The methodology followed uses data from various sources such as annual project 
performance reports (PPRs), financial reports from the trustee, information received from 
implementing entities (IEs), and from various monitoring tools implemented by the secretariat, 
among others. 
  
The report confirms the growth of the Fund’s portfolio with a total of 52 projects representing 
US$337 million that have been approved for funding, including eighteen implemented by 
national IEs (NIEs). The approved projects are expected to directly benefit 3.57 million people. 
In addition, 17 project formulation grants for single country proposals (6 for regional proposals) 
for a total of US$ 506,500 for single country proposals (US$ 180,000 for regional proposals) 
have been approved, to date. The Fund’s portfolio is maturing, with forty-two projects currently 
under implementation, representing US$ 275.8 million. US$ 171.26 million of grant funding has 
been transferred to implementing entities (48% of approved amount), and thirty projects have 
submitted at least one annual project performance report. 
 
Among the approved projects, funds are allocated across a variety of sectors, the most 
significant in terms of grant amount being agriculture, food security, and multi-sector 
projects/programmes, and across a variety of regions, with the biggest flow of approved grant 
funds going to Africa and Asia-Pacific. Moreover, in line with the Fund’s mandate to finance 
concrete adaptation projects and programmes, a constant feature since the creation of the Fund 
has been to channel the largest amount of grant funding in projects, on average, toward 
increasing ecosystem resilience in response to climate change and variability-induced stress, 
and increasing adaptive capacity within relevant development and natural resources sectors. 
 
Out of the 42 projects under implementation, 35.7 percent have started within the six-month 
target that the Board has set from the first cash transfer to the inception workshop, and 28.6 
percent started within six to eight months. For the reporting period, one project exceeded the 
six-month target, and had not yet started by 30 June 2016: Jordan (MOPIC) with 12.3 months 
(the project has started in July 2016).The IE in charge of this project has submitted various 
documentation regarding this delay.  
 
Furthermore, the report compiles information on all the requests from IEs that have been 
received by the secretariat during FY 2016, for issues such as allowing direct project support 
services to be provided by the IE, proposed material changes, including changes in budget, and 
proposed project extensions. Eight requests have been submitted during FY16. Finally, the 
report has tracked a series of effectiveness and efficiency indicators, as approved in the RBM 
approach document. A synthesis is presented in the report.  
  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

3 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The following document presents the Adaptation Fund’s fifth annual performance report 
and covers the period from 1 July 2015 through 30 June 2016. The report also provides 
cumulative data on project and programme approvals.  

 
2. As of 30 June 2016, 52 projects for a total amount of US$337 million have been 
approved for funding.1 In addition, the Board has approved 18 project formulation grants for a 
total of US$ 536,400. 42 projects are currently under implementation, for a total grant amount of 
US$ 275.8 million. A total of US$ 171.26 million has been transferred to implementing entities 
(48% of approved amount). 

 
3. Of the 52 projects approved to date, 18 are being or have been implemented by National 
Implementing Entities (NIEs) – Centre de Suivi Ecologique, Senegal; Agencia Nacional de 
Investigación e Innovación, Uruguay; Unidad Para el Cambio Rural, Argentina; Planning 
Institute of Jamaica; the Ministry of Natural Resources of Rwanda; the National Bank for 
Agriculture and Rural Development, India; Fundecooperación, Costa-Rica; the National 
Environment Management Authority, Kenya; the South African National Biodiversity Institute; 
the Ministry of Planning and International Cooperation, Jordan; the Agence pour le 
Développement Agricole, Morocco; the Agencia de Cooepracion Internacional, Chile; and the 
Peruvian Trust Fund for National Park and Protected Areas (Profonanpe). 

4. The remaining 34 projects are being implemented by Multilateral Implementing Entities 
(MIEs). The United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) has the largest share of projects 
with 22 (42 percent of approved funding amount), followed by the World Food Programme 
(WFP) with six projects, the United Nations Environment Programme (UNEP) with three 
projects), the World Bank (WB) with two projects, and the International Fund for Agricultural 
Development (IFAD) with one project. 
 
5. During the reporting period, there was no pipeline of projects/programmes proposals 
from Multilateral Implementing Entities (MIEs) recommended for funding by the PPRC and 
awaiting availability of funds. 
 
6. The Annual Performance Report (APR) for the Fiscal year 2016 (FY16) confirms the 
maturation of the overall portfolio of active projects since the Fund approved its first project in 
2010, with the number of projects under implementation at 42, and that of projects having 
submitted at least one project performance report (PPR) as of 30 June 2016 at 31. Eleven 
projects have submitted a mid-term review, and three projects have been completed as of 30 
June 2016 and have submitted terminal evaluation reports. 
 
7. The present report provides an analysis of project approvals through 30 June 2016, an 
elapsed time analysis, expected results from approved projects, a summary of progress made 
for projects under implementation in FY16, and a presentation of the management effectiveness 
and efficiency indicators for the Fund. Table 1 below provides a summary of key figures for the 
reporting period. 

 

 

                                                 
1 All amounts are in US dollars. The figures above include implementing entity fees but not project formulation grants 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

4 
 

TABLE 1: ADAPTATION FUND AT A GLANCE (AS OF 30 JUNE 2016) 

Approvals Cumulative*  

Projects approved ** 52  

Grant amount (excluding fees and execution costs) 289  

Execution costs 23.9  

Entity fees 25.1  

Grant amount approved 337  

Entity fees as percentage of total grant amount approved  8 %  

Approvals by FY   

FY 12 FY 13 FY 14 FY15 FY16 

Projects approved 15 3 6 14 4

Grant amount (excluding fees and execution costs) 90.2 15.7 35.7 78.4 17.9

Execution costs 7.7 1.0 2.5 6.9 1.2

Entity fees 7.9 1.2 3.1 7.1 1.2

Grant amount approved 105.8 17.9 41.2 92.4 19.2

Entity Fees as percentage of total grant amount approved 8.1% 7.2% 8.0% 8.3% 6.8%

Projects Under Implementation  

Total number under implementation 42

Value of projects under implementation 267.7 

Percentage of total grant amount approved 82%
*Figures in USD Millions  
** Only concrete adaptation projects are included in this figure, not South-South cooperation grants 
 
Project and Programme Approvals 
 
8. From the Board’s first review of proposals in June 2010 through 30 June 2016, a total of 
52 projects have been approved by the Adaptation Fund Board. The table below provides a 
detailed breakdown of projects approved by region. 
 

TABLE 2: TOTAL PROJECTS AND GRANT AMOUNT APPROVED BY REGION (USD MILLIONS)2 

REGION  Total 

   Projects (no.)  Grant 

Africa  16  116.9 

Asia‐Pacific   21  113.7 

Eastern Europe  1  5.3 

Latin America & Caribbean  14  101.3 

TOTAL  52  337.2 
 
9. The largest amount of grant funding approved thus far has been to the Africa region with 
16 projects totaling US$ 116.9 million in grants (34.7 percent), followed closely by Asia-Pacific3 
with 21 projects totaling  US$ 113.7 million in grants (33.7 percent) and Latin America & 
Caribbean with 14 projects totaling US$ 101.3 million (30 percent). Out of these, 11 projects are 
from least developed countries (LDCs) and 10 from Small Island Developing States (SIDs) – 
with Solomon Islands included in both groups.  
                                                 
2 Numbers may not add up due to rounding 
3 The Asia region includes projects in the Pacific Island States. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

5 
 

 
10. In terms of sector allocation for the approved adaptation projects, the largest grant 
amount has gone to projects in the agricultural sector with US$ 62 million approved for ten 
projects (18.4 percent), followed closely by nine projects in the food security sector for US$ 58.4 
million and seven multi-sector projects for US$ 56.8 million.4  Nine water management projects, 
for US$ 51 million, were approved. Table 3 below provides a breakdown of total grant amounts 
approved by sector. A complete list of all approved projects through 30 June 2016 is provided in 
Annex 1. 
 

Table 3: Sector by Number of Projects and Total Grant Amount (USD Millions) 

 
 
11. After the first APR was presented in December 2011, fully developed project documents 
were required to explicitly indicate the alignment of project outcomes and objectives to Fund 
level outputs and outcomes. This has allowed the secretariat to provide a breakdown of the 
proposed grant amount by Adaptation Fund outcome (Table 4). The table does not include 
project execution costs, management fees or any project level outputs that do not align with the 
Adaptation Fund results framework. Table 4 presents the grant amount programmed by Fund 
level outcome for all projects approved through 30 June 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                 
4 Other sectors tracked but not yet programmed include: health, infrastructure, insurance, and urban management.  

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Food Security (9)

Multi‐sector (7)

Agriculture (10)

Water Management (9)

Rural Development (6)

Coastal Management (7)

Disaster Risk Reduction (4)



AFB/EFC.19/3 

6 
 

TABLE 4: GRANT AMOUNT PROGRAMMED BY ADAPTATION FUND RESULTS FRAMEWORK 
OUTCOME AMONGST APPROVED PROJECTS/PROGRAMMES (USD MILLIONS)5 

 

Fund Outcome Total 

Outcome 1: Reduced exposure at national level to climate-related hazards & 
threats 

24.1

Outcome 2: Strengthened capacity to reduce risks associated with climate-
induced socioeconomic & environmental losses 

30.5

Outcome 3: Strengthened awareness & ownership of adaptation and climate 
risk reduction processes at local level 

30.3

Outcome 4: Increased adaptive capacity within relevant development & 
natural resource sectors 

74.7

Outcome 5: Increased ecosystem resilience in response to climate change 
and variability-induced stress 

66.5

Outcome 6: Diversified and strengthened livelihoods & sources of income 
for vulnerable people in targeted areas 

33

Outcome 7: Improved policies and regulation that promote and enforce 
resilience measures 

8.6

  267.6
 
12. In line with the Fund’s mandate to finance concrete adaptation projects, the Fund has, 
since the start of project approvals in 2010, continuously channeled the largest amount of grant 
funding toward outcome four, increased adaptive capacity within relevant development and 
natural resource sectors (US$ 74.7 million, 28 percent) and outcome five, increased ecosystem 
resilience in response to climate change and variability-induced stress (US$ 66.5 million, 25 
percent). Many of the activities associated with concrete measures often fall within these two 
outcome areas – such as restoration of ecosystem services, investment in coastal protection 
infrastructure, or increased access to irrigation water and production schemes.  
 
13. In addition to project approvals the Board endorsed a total of five project concepts in 
FY16. One of these was approved within FY16 as fully developed proposal. While there is no 
guarantee that the fully developed proposals from these concepts will be funded, it is a useful 
indicator for keeping track of positive early signals on new project ideas. Annex 2 provides a 
comprehensive analysis of the Active pipeline of project and programme proposals submitted to 
the Adaptation Fund but not approved as of 30 June 2016. 
  

                                                 
5 Figures may not add up due to rounding 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

7 
 

14. The Board has set a target of six months for projects to start after the first cash transfer 
has been received. Projects that start more than six months after the first cash transfer are 
therefore considered to have a delayed start. For all projects that have started implementation 
prior to 30 June 2016, the average time from the first cash transfer to project start is 8.8 months. 
Table 5 provides the elapsed time from first cash transfer to start for all projects approved but 
not started through 30 June 2016.  
 
15. Out of the 42 projects under implementation, 15 started within six months (35.7 percent), 
12 projects started within six to eight months (28.6 percent), and 15 took longer than eight 
months to start (35.7 percent).  
 

Table 5: Projects Approved Not Started as of June 30 2016 

Country Sector 
Implementing 

Entity 

Project 
Approval 

(Date) 

First cash 
transfer 
(date) 

Elapsed 
Time* 

Nepal Food Security WFP 01/04/2015 
Not 

processed 
yet 

N/A 

Indonesia Food Security WFP 11/05/2015 
Not 

processed 
yet 

N/A 

Jordan6 Multi-sector MOPIC 10/04/2015 22/06/2015 12.3 

India (#4) Agriculture NABARD 09/10/2015 02/05/2016 1.9 

Chile Agriculture AGCI 09/10/2015 03/03/2016 3.9 

India (#5) Water Management NABARD 09/10/2015 02/05/2016 1.9 

Peru Coastal Management PROFONANPE 18/03/2016 
Not 

processed 
yet 

N/A 

Myanmar7 Rural Development UNDP 27/02/2014 07/04/2014 16.6 

 *Elapsed time calculations are made as of June 30, 2016 
 
16. For the current reporting period there is one project that is beyond the six month target 
for project start. As outlined, in the Fund’s Policy for Project Delays (adopted July 2013), 
implementing entities can work to mitigate delays by working with the government, during 
project design, to ensure a mutual understanding and commitment on how to proceed once a 
project is approved. There are, however, many factors that are situation-specific and may be 
outside the control of the implementing entity. The six month target is therefore a target for the 
average in the Fund’s portfolio.  
 
17. The policy requires an implementing entity to send a notification to the secretariat with 
an explanation of the delay and an estimated start date if a project is not expected to start within 
six months.  
 
18. AGCI has reported on the project it is implementing in Chile – see annex 4. 
 
19. MOPIC has reported on the project it is implementing in Jordan – see annex 5. 
                                                 
6 This project held its inception workshop on the 13th July 2016. 
7 The secretariat has noticed during FY16, during its review of the first PPR of the project that the previously 
communicated inception date was not the right one. This project has started on the 25th of August 2015, with a delay 
of 16.6 months. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

8 
 

 
20. UNDP has reported on the project it is implementing in Myanmar - see annex 6. 
 
Expected Results 
 
21. The secretariat has observed that although most of the projects approved to date align 
well with the seven key Fund-level outcomes, it is difficult to aggregate these indicators at the 
portfolio level. The diverse nature of the Fund’s projects covering a number of different sectors 
and a myriad of activities on the ground makes it particularly challenging to provide aggregated 
quantitative results for the portfolio. This challenge has become more acute given the flexible 
nature of the Fund’s results framework whereby project proposals are only required to report on 
one Fund level outcome indicator. The indicators selected by projects and how they are 
measured are not always comparable across projects. Thus even if two projects are targeting 
similar outcomes, it becomes difficult to aggregate indicators across projects. 
 
22.  At the Board’s twenty-first meeting, the secretariat put forth a proposal for steps to be 
taken to improve the system and to add impact-level indicators. The core indicators were 
approved at the Board’s twenty-fourth meeting and are expected to help the secretariat report 
on the expected results from the Fund’s approved portfolio. 
 
23. For the current report, the secretariat extracted expected results from all 52 approved 
project proposals (see Table 6). The information is therefore based on initial targets proposed at 
approval for a small sub-set of outcomes.8 
  

                                                 
8 The underlying figures provided depended on interpretation of project level results frameworks by the secretariat. As 
the new results tracking system is established, the data will be adjusted to reflect specific calculations from the 
implementing entities. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

9 
 

TABLE 6: PRELIMINARY AGGREGATION OF FUND INDICATORS 
Impact 1: Reduction in vulnerability of communities and increased adaptive capacity of 
communities to respond to the impacts of climate change 

PRELIMINARY INDICATORS TARGET IN DOCUMENTS PROJECT COMMENTS 

No. of Direct Beneficiaries 3.57 million Not all projects have 
reported on direct 
beneficiaries and some 
report as no. of 
households9. 

No. of Early Warning Systems 99 Includes projects targeting 
several small scale EWS at 
the village level as well as 
those targeting one large 
regional system 

Impact 2: Strengthened policies that integrate climate resilience strategies into local and 
national plans 

PRELIMINARY INDICATORS TARGET IN            DOCUMENTS PROJECT COMMENTS 

No. of policies introduced or 
adjusted to address climate 
change risks 

54 Includes any policy whether 
at the local, regional or 
national level 

Impact 3: Increased ecosystem resilience in response to climate change induced stresses 

PRELIMINARY INDICATORS TARGET IN 
DOCUMENTS 

PROJECT COMMENTS 

ha of natural habitats created, 
protected or rehabilitated 
restored  

119,845 ha  

m of coastline protected  121,025 m  

 
Progress on Projects and Programmes under Implementation 
 
24. At its sixteenth meeting the Board decided that “the Adaptation Fund will consider the 
start date of a project to be the date the inception workshop for the project takes place. The 
Implementing Entity must therefore submit both the date of the inception workshop and the 
entity’s inception report to the Fund secretariat no later than one month after the workshop has 
taken place.” Based on this definition, there are 42 projects that were under implementation for 
at least part of FY16, provided in Annex 1.  
 

                                                 
9 For those projects reporting on no of households, the secretariat has taken the average household figure of the 
country to multiply by no of households targeted. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

10 
 

25. Projects are required to submit a PPR one year after the start date and every year 
thereafter for the duration of the project.10 As of 30 June 2016, a total of 31 projects have 
submitted project performance reports (PPR). Four projects submitted their first PPR during the 
reporting period. PPRs are available on the Adaptation Fund website.11 The table below 
provides more detailed information on the 31 projects that have submitted PPRs. 
  

                                                 
10 This is the minimum requirement for all projects, the Board may request more frequent reporting. A report 
submission period of two months after the end of the reporting year applies. 
11 Due to the sensitive information contained in the PPR’s procurement section, including bid amounts and winning 
bids, information, such as names of bidders in the procurement process will be kept confidential in line with the Open 
Information Policy. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

11 
 

TABLE 7: PROJECTS SUBMITTING PPRS AND IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS (IP) RATINGS 
Country NIE/M

IE 
Duration 
(months)12 

Cumulative 
Disbursements 

(USD)13 

First PPR 
IP  Rating 

Second 
PPR 

IP Rating 

Third PPR 
IP Rating 

Fourth 
PPR  

IP Rating14

Argentina UCAR 33 1,156,742 S MS   

Belize WB 22 370,244 S    

Cambodia UNEP 37 929,312 S S   

Colombia UNDP 39 1,304,091 MS MS   

Cook Islands  UNDP 47 1,926,554 S S S  

Cuba UNDP 19 358,829 S    

Djibouti UNDP 49 1,618,179 S MS   

Ecuador WFP 54 6,309,767 MU MS S S 

Egypt WFP 39 1,098,415 HS HS   

Eritrea UNDP 43 2,182,155 S S S  

Georgia UNDP 47 3,162,620 S S S  

Honduras UNDP 59 3,560,333 S S S S 

Jamaica PIOJ 55 893,016 MS MS   

Madagascar UNEP 43 1,102,237 MS MS MU  

Maldives UNEP 48 7,134,612 MU MU MS  

Mauritania WFP 22 2,015,156 S    

Mauritius UNDP 45 1,033,308 S S S  

Mongolia UNDP 48 4,076,250 S S S S 

Nicaragua15 UNDP 59 5,070,000 S S S S 

Pakistan15 UNDP 55 3,600,000 S MS HS  

Papua New Guinea UNDP 47 3,513,204 U S S  

Rwanda 
MINIR
ENA 

24 1,300,302 S    

Samoa UNDP 41 2,651,287 U U   

Senegal15 CSE 46 8,335,815 S S S S 

Seychelles UNDP 24 799,999 MU S   

Solomon Islands UNDP 59 3,979,746 MS S MS S 

Sri Lanka WFP 22 309,231 MS    

Tanzania UNEP 56 248,963 MU MU   

Turkmenistan UNDP 48 1,368,317 MU MS S  

Uruguay ANII 44 2,886,399 S S   

Uzbekistan UNDP 25 164,863 MS    

                                                 
12 The number of months a project has been under implementation through 30 June 2016 
13 Disbursements from the IEs to the project/programme activities 
14 Rating scale: Highly Satisfactory (HS), Satisfactory (S), Moderately Satisfactory (MS), Moderately Unsatisfactory 
(MU), Unsatisfactory (U), and Highly Unsatisfactory (HU). 
15 These projects/programmes are completed as of 30 June 2016 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

12 
 

 
Requests received by the Secretariat from the IEs as of June 2016 
 
26. Annex 3 summarizes the list of requests received by the Secretariat from the 
Implementing Entities during FY 2016. Eight requests have been received by the Secretariat: 
three of them include requests for no-cost project extension; three include requests for material 
change (any change that involves ten percent or more of the total budget as defined in the 
project agreement16); and three of them include revision of activity/output/outcomes target 
indicators. None of them include requests for Direct Project Services. 
 
27. The secretariat would like to draw to the attention of the EFC Article 4.03 of the standard 
legal agreement between the Adaptation Fund Board and Implementing Entity as amended in 
October 2015, which stipulates that “Any material change made in the original budget allocation 
for the Project by the Implementing Entity, in consultation with the Executing Entity, shall be 
communicated to the Board for its approval. “Material change” shall mean any change that 
involves ten per cent (10%) or more of the total budget”.17 As highlighted in Annex 3, the 
secretariat has received during this reporting year, and over the last years, several requests 
from implementing entities related to that Article. Since it does not explicitly mention it, some 
requests included changes of budget allocation of more than 10 per cent at activity level, output 
level, and/or outcome level. That led to different interpretations among Implementing Entities. In 
addition, some of these requests were closely related to changes in initial target indicators (at 
activity, output or outcome level), which, here again, are not covered by the Article 4.03. In both 
cases, when such requests are at the outcome level (and therefore could be considered as 
major changes of activities), one interpretation could be that a new review of the 
project/programme proposal is needed, as the modified project component may substantially 
differ from the one included in the initial project agreement. However, given the lack of clear 
guidance on this matter, a new review of the project/programme proposal for such cases has 
never been recommended by the secretariat. Therefore, the secretariat is of the view that the 
Fund’s legal agreement would greatly benefit from clarifying whether the scope of the “material 
change” under Article 4.03 refers to changes in the budget at output or outcome level, and 
clarifying which level of changes in the scope of the project – be it at the output, outcome, or 
even objective level, including their related indicators and associated targets – would be 
acceptable without triggering a new review of the project/programme proposal by the Board. 
 
28. Such clarification could help avoid any ambiguity in the interpretation by both the 
secretariat and the IE of future requests that the secretariat may receive.   
 
Effectiveness and Efficiency Indicators 
 
29.  As approved by the Board through the RBM Approach Paper (AFB/EFC.1/3/Rev.2), 
Indicators for Fund level processes are tracked and reported annually. These indicators cover: 
(i) secure financing, financing mechanisms, and efficiency of use; (ii) project cycle efficiency; (iii) 
results driven performance; and (iv) accreditation processes. Table 8, provides the data on the 
Fund level indicators for FY 2013, FY 2014, FY 2015, and FY 2016. 

 

 

                                                 
16 Article 4.03, the standard legal agreement between the Adaptation Fund Board and Implementing Entity 
(amended in October 2015).  
17 This text has remained unchanged since the agreement was first drafted.  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

13 
 

TABLE 8: ADAPTATION FUND LEVEL EFFECTIVENESS AND EFFICIENCY RESULTS FRAMEWORK 

1. Secure Financing and Financing Mechanisms    
1.1 Increased and Diversified Resources    

Item 
As of 30 

June  2013 
As of 30 

June 2014 
As of 30 

June 2015 
As of 30 

June 2016 

Total value of CERs (US$ millions) 188.2 190.4 194.2 196.6 

Number of donors 11 1418 1519 1620 

Actual donor contributions (US$ millions) 134.5 213.7 284.9 344.8 

Total cash transfers vs. funds committed  32% 44% 45% 53% 

1.2 Efficient Cost Structure    

Item FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 Target 

Board, Secretariat, and Trustee operational 
expenses against total Adaptation Fund 
resources committed - % 

16.2%21 8.3% 4%22 16.6%23 5% 

Implementing Entities fees against total 
Fund resources allocated 

7.2% 8.0% 8.3% 6.8% 8.5% 

Execution Cost against total grant (minus 
fees) - %24 

6.2% 7.6% 8.1% 6.6% 9.5% 

2. Improve Efficiencies in Project Cycle    

2.1 Project Cycle Efficiency    
Item FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 Target 

Average response time of secretariat to 
review submissions of projects/programs 
(months) 

2 1.5 2 2 
 
2 

Average time from first submission to 
approval for one-step projects (months) NA 5.1 10.125 21.4 9 

Average time from first submission to 
approval for two-step projects (months) 

12.6 6.4 18.417 31.2 
 

12 

Average time from first cash transfer to 
project start (NIEs) (months) 

7.2 4.8 5.6 8.1 6 

Average time from first cash transfer to 
project start (MIEs) (months) 

7 9.1 13.126 18.1 6 

3. Results Driven Implementation    

                                                 
18 Include the number of donors that have pledged. 14 donors include separately, Belgium, Brussels Capital, Flanders 
and Wallonia Regions. 
19 Include the number of donors that have pledged. 15 donors include separately, Belgium, Brussels Capital, Flanders 
and Wallonia Regions. 
20 Include the number of donors that have pledged. 16 donors include separately, Belgium, Brussels Capital, Flanders 
and Wallonia Regions. 
21 If the projects in the pipeline had been approved ($59 million in addition to the $17.9 million approved) the % of 
expenses against resources committed would have been at 3.8%. 
22 The Fund’s evaluation (USD 153,585 in FY15), a non-recurring cost, has been included in the operational 
expenses. 
23 Mainly due to the low level of financial commitments made during FY 16 in terms of projects/programmes approval 
(USD 18.8 million compared to USD 92.4 million during FY15). 
24 The project implemented by the NIE UCAR (Argentina) does not have any associated execution costs charged to 
the project budget. The average (based on the three approved projects) is therefore skewed to the lower average. 
25 For pipeline projects, the “approval date” is the date at which the project has been put in the pipeline. 
26 Three projects that were approved during FY 12 or FY 13 (namely Argentina WB, Sri Lanka WFP and Mauritania 
UNDP) have started during FY15. If these three projects are subtracted, the indicator goes down to 7.  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

14 
 

Item FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

Percent of project performance reports 
(PPRs) submitted in complete form and 
meeting deadline 

67% 
 

65% 
 

65% 
 

44% 

Percent of projects that have received 
implementation ratings of MS or above 

80% 70% 87% 94% 

Number of project concepts endorsed 2 8 2 5 

Number of project concepts submitted but 
not endorsed 

2 
 
2 

 
4 

 
5 

Number of fully developed proposals 
approved 

3 6 13 4 

Number of fully developed proposals not 
approved  

1 
 
4 

3 4 

Number of project concepts rejected 0 
 
0 

 
0 

 
0 

Number of fully developed proposals 
technically cleared and placed in pipeline 

8 2 0 0 

Percent of projects that received MS rating 
or above at midterm review 

NA NA 100% 90% 

Percent of projects that received MS rating 
or above at terminal evaluation 

NA NA 100% 100% 

Number of suspended/canceled projects NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 
 

NA 

 

4. Accreditation Applications 
 

 

4.1 Increased and Diversified Access Modalities  

Item FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 

MIEs 

Number of Applications 
Accredited 

0 1 0 1 

Number of Applications 
Not Accredited 

0 0 0 0 

NIEs 

Number of Applications 
Accredited 

3 2 2 4 

Number of Applications 
Not Accredited 

2 3 0 0 

Number of Applications 
Under Consideration 

9 12 9 12 

RIEs 

Number of Applications 
Accredited 

1 2 0 2 

Number of Applications 
Not Accredited 

1 0 1 0 

Number of Applications 
Under Consideration 

4 3 2 3 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

15 
 

Total number of field visits 3 4 2 3 

Field visits (percentage over total 
number of applications received) 

20% 33% 16% 16% 

Average months between first 
submission of accredited application 
and Board’s decision (NIEs and RIEs) 

10.6 21.3 20 15.6 

Average months between first 
submission of accredited application 

and Board’s decision (MIEs) 
NA 2327 NA 30.5 

Average number of months between first 
submission of non-accredited 

applications and Board decision (NIEs 
and RIEs) 

11.3 17 19 NA 

 
 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
30. The EFC may want to consider the document AFB/EFC.19/3 and recommend the Board 
to: 

(a) Approve the Adaptation Fund’s Annual Performance Report for the fiscal year 2016; 
 

(b) Request the secretariat to prepare a proposal for consideration by the Ethics and 
Finance Committee at its twentieth meeting clarifying the scope of the “material 
change” under Article 4.03 of the standard legal agreement between the Board and 
Implementing Entity (amended in October 2015) in consideration of paragraph 28 of 
document AFB/EFC.19/3. 

                                                 
27 Based on accreditation of only one MIE application 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

16 
 

Annex 1: Status of the active portfolio (approved projects/programmes) of the Fund as of 30 June 2016 
 
 
Table 1: Status of the active portfolio of approved projects/programmes by the Adaptation Fund Board as of 30 June 2016 

 Country Title Implementing Entity Approved 
Amount 
(USD)  

Amount 
Transferred 
(USD) 

Approval 
Date 
 

Project 
Start 

Project status 

1 Senegal Adaptation to Coastal Erosion in Vulnerable 
Areas  

CSE $8,619,000  $8,619,000  17/9/2010 21/1/2011 Completed 

2 Honduras Addressing Climate Change Risks on Water 
Resources in Honduras: Increased Systemic 
Resilience and Reduced Vulnerability of the 
Urban Poor  

UNDP $5,620,300  $5,620,300  17/9/2010 21/6/2011 Under 
implementation 

3 Nicaragua Reduction of Risks and Vulnerability Based 
on Flooding and Droughts in the Estero Real 
River Watershed  

UNDP $5,500,950  $5,500,950 15/12/2010 23/6/2011 Completed 

4 Pakistan Reducing Risks and Vulnerabilities from 
Glacier Lake Outburst Floods in Northern 
Pakistan -  

UNDP $3,906,000  $3,906,000  15/12/2010 15/11/2011 Completed 

5 Ecuador Enhancing resilience of communities to the 
adverse effects of climate change on food 
security, in Pichincha Province and the 
Jubones River basin -  

WFP $7,449,468  $6,751,451  18/3/2011 29/11/2011 Under 
implementation 

6 Eritrea Climate Change Adaptation Programme In 
Water and Agriculture In Anseba Region, 
Eritrea -  

UNDP $6,520,850  $5,144,303  18/3/2011 6/11/2012 Under 
implementation 

7 Solomon Islands Enhancing resilience of communities in 
Solomon Islands to the adverse effects of 
climate change in agriculture and food 
security  

UNDP $5,533,500  $5,533,5000 18/3/2011 28/6/2011 Under 
implementation 

8 Mongolia Ecosystem Based Adaptation Approach to 
Maintaining Water Security in Critical Water 
Catchments in Mongolia  

UNDP $5,500,000  $4,968,853 22/6/2011 15/6/2012 Under 
implementation 

9 Maldives Increasing climate resilience through an 
Integrated Water Resource Management 
Programme in HA. Ihavandhoo, ADh. 
Mahibadhoo and GDh. Gadhdhoo Island  

UNDP $8,989,225  $8,989,225  22/6/2011 20/6/2012 Under 
implementation 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

17 
 

10 Turkmenistan Addressing climate change risks to farming 
systems in Turkmenistan at national and 
community level  

UNDP $2,929,500  $2,708,790  22/6/2011 22/5/2012 Under 
implementation 

11 Mauritius Climate Change Adaptation Programme in 
the Coastal Zone of Mauritius  

UNDP $9,119,240  $3,710,877 16/9/2011 30/8/2012 Under 
implementation 

12 Georgia Developing Climate Resilient Flood and 
Flash Flood Management Practices to 
Protect Vulnerable Communities of Georgia 

UNDP $5,316,500  $5,316,500  14/12/2011 4/7/2012 Under 
implementation 

13 Tanzania Implementation Of Concrete Adaptation 
Measures To Reduce Vulnerability Of 
Livelihood and Economy Of Coastal 
Communities In Tanzania  

UNEP $5,008,564  $4,553,294  14/12/2011 29/10/2012 Under 
implementation 

14 Cook Islands Strengthening the Resilience of our Islands 
and our Communities to Climate Change  

UNDP $5,381,600  $4,512,080 14/12/2011 4/7/2012 Under 
implementation 

15 Uruguay Uruguay: Helping Small Farmers Adapt to 
Climate Change 

ANII $9,967,678  $5,739,544  14/12/2011 22/10/2012 Under 
implementation 

16 Samoa Enhancing Resilience of Samoa's Coastal 
Communities to Climate Change  

UNDP $8,732,351  $4,527,475  14/12/2011 28/1/2013 Under 
implementation 

17 Madagascar Madagascar: Promoting Climate Resilience 
in the Rice Sector 

UNEP $5,104,925  $3,197,224  14/12/2011 24/10/2012 Under 
implementation 

18 Papua New 
Guinea 

Enhancing adaptive capacity of communities 
to climate change-related floods in the North 
Coast and Islands Region of Papua New 
Guinea  

UNDP $6,530,373  $5,537,734  16/3/2012 26/7/2012 Under 
implementation 

19 Cambodia Enhancing Climate Resilience of Rural 
Communities Living in Protected Areas of 
Cambodia  

UNEP $4,954,273  $3,086,352  28/6/2012 21/5/2013 Under 
implementation 

20 Colombia Reducing Risk and Vulnerability to Climate 
Change in the Region of La Depresion 
Momposina in Colombia  

UNDP $8,518,307  $4,893,900  28/6/2012 21/3/2013 Under 
implementation 

21 Djibouti Developing Agro-Pastoral Shade Gardens as 
an Adaptation Strategy for Poor Rural 
Communities in Djibouti  

UNDP $4,658,556  $3,492,556  28/6/2012 13/3/2013 Under 
implementation 

22 Egypt Building Resilient Food Security Systems to 
Benefit the Southern Egypt Region 

WFP $6,904,318  $3,905,765 28/6/2012 31/3/2013 Under 
implementation 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

18 
 

23 Jamaica Enhancing the Resilience of the Agricultural 
Sector and Coastal Areas to Protect 
Livelihoods and Improve Food Security  

Planning Institute of 
Jamaica (PIOJ) 

$9,965,000  $5,980,360  28/6/2012 2/11/2012 Under 
implementation 

24 Lebanon Climate Smart Agriculture: Enhancing 
Adaptive Capacity of the Rural Communities 
in Lebanon (AgriCAL)  

IFAD $7,860,825  $1,589,200 28/6/2012 15/09/2015 Under 
implementation 

25 Mauritania Enhancing Resilience of Communities to the 
Adverse Effects of Climate Change on Food 
Security in Mauritania 

WFP $7,803,605  $3,930,312 28/6/2012 14/8/2014 Under 
implementation 

26 Sri Lanka Addressing Climate Change Impacts on 
Marginalized Agricultural Communities Living 
in the Mahaweli River Basin of Sri Lanka 

WFP $7,989,727  $2,801,000  14/12/2012  4/11/2013 Under 
implementation 

27 Argentina Increasing Climate Resilience and Enhancing 
Sustainable Land Management in the 
Southwest of the Buenos Aires Province 

WB $4,296,817  $584,154 14/12/2012 11/06/2015 Under 
implementation 

28 Argentina Enhancing the Adaptive Capacity and 
Increasing Resilience of Small-size 
Agriculture Producers of the Northeast of 
Argentina 

UCAR $5,640,000  $4,314,261 4/4/2013  24/10/2013 Under 
implementation 

29 Guatemala Climate change resilient production 
landscapes and socioeconomic networks 
advanced in Guatemala 

UNDP $5,425,000 $1,238,046 14/09/2013 07/02/2015 Under 
implementation 

30 Rwanda Reducing Vulnerability to Climate Change in 
North West Rwanda through Community 
based adaptation. 
 

MINERENA $9,969,619 $6,874,413 01/11/2013 2/6/2014 Under 
implementation 

31 Cuba Reduction of vulnerability to coastal flooding 
through ecosystem-based adaptation in the 
south of Artemisa and Mayabeque provinces 
 

UNDP $6,067,320 $2,250,719 20/02/2014 11/09/2014 Under 
implementation 

32 Seychelles Ecosystem Based Adaptation to Climate 
Change in Seychelles 
 

UNDP $6,455,750 $1,272,217 20/02/2014 30/10/2014 Under 
implementation 

33 Uzbekistan Developing Climate Resilience of Farming 
Communities in the drought prone parts of 
Uzbekistan 
 

UNDP $5,415,103 $1,424,612 20/02/2014 26/05/2014 Under 
implementation 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

19 
 

34 Myanmar Addressing Climate Change Risks on Water 
Resources and Food Security in the Dry 
Zone of Myanmar 

UNDP $7,909,026 $2,456,700 27/02/2014 25/08/2015 Under 
implementation 

35 Belize Implement priority ecosystem-based marine 
conservation and climate adaptation 
measures to strengthen the climate resilience 
of the Belize Barrier Reef System 

WB $6,000,000 $3,109,310 18/08/2014 17/03/2015 Under 
implementation 

36 India Conservation and Management of Coastal 
Resources as a Potential Adaptation 
Strategy for Sea Level Rise 

NABARD $689,264 $161,367 10/10/2014 23/06/2015 Under 
implementation 

37 India Enhancing Adaptive Capacity and Increasing 
Resilience of Small and Marginal Farmers in 
Purulia and Bankura Districts of West Bengal 

NABARD $2,510,854 $376,628 10/10/2014 28/05/2015 Under 
implementation 

38 Costa Rica Reducing the vulnerability by focusing on 
critical sectors (agriculture, water resources, 
and coastlines) in order to reduce the 
negative impacts of climate change and 
improve the resilience of these sectors 

FUNDECOOPERACION $9,970,000 $1,621,559 10/10/2014 07/10/2015 Under 
implementation 

39 Kenya Integrated Programme To Build Resilience 
To Climate Change & Adaptive Capacity Of 
Vulnerable Communities In Kenya 

NEMA $9,998,302 $4,956,906 10/10/2014 29/01/2016 Under 
implementation 

40 South Africa Building Resilience in the Greater uMngeni 
Catchment 

SANBI $7,495,055 $852,328 10/10/2014 11/12/2015 Under 
implementation 

41 South Africa Taking Adaptation to the Ground: A Small 
Grants Facility for Enabling Local Level 
Responses to Climate Change 

SANBI $2,442,682 $190,986 10/10/2014 16/09/2015 Under 
implementation 

42 Ghana Increased resilience to climate change in 
Northern Ghana through the management of 
water resources and diversification of 
livelihoods 

UNDP $8,293,972 $575,965 05/03/2015 23/05/2016 Under 
implementation 

43 Mali Programme Support for Climate Change 
Adaptation in the vulnerable regions of Mopti 
and Timbuktu 

UNDP $8,533,348 $4,374,194 25/03/2015 03/02/2016 Under 
implementation 

44 Nepal Adapting to climate induced threats to food 
production and food security in the Karnali 
Region of Nepal 

WFP $9,527,160 $ 2,341,906 01/04/2015 Not Started Not started 

45 Indonesia Adapting to Climate Change for Improved 
Food Security in West Nusa Tenggara 
Province 

WFP $5,995,666 $ 0 11/05/2015 Not Started Not Started 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

20 
 

46 Jordan Increasing the resilience of poor and 
vulnerable communities to climate change 
impacts in Jordan through implementing 
innovative projects in water and agriculture in 
support of adaptation to climate change 

MOPIC $9,226,000 $1,865,193 10/04/2015 Not Started Not Started 

47 Morocco Climate changes adaptation project in oasis 
zones – PACC-ZO 

ADA $9,970,000 $2,907,922 10/04/2015 14/12/2015 Under 
implementation 

48 India Building adaptive capacities of small inland 
fishers for climate resilience and livelihood 
security, Madhya Pradesh 

NABARD $1,790,500 $447,620 10/04/2015 18/11/2015 Under 
implementation 

49 India Climate Smart Actions and Strategies in 
North Western Himalayan Region for 
Sustainable Livelihoods of Agriculture-
Dependent Hill Communities 

NABARD $969,570 $165,933 09/10/2015 Not Started Not Started 

50 Chile Enhancing resilience to climate change of the 
small agriculture in the Chilean region of 
O’Higgins 

AGCI $9,960,000 $1,909,974 09/10/2015 Not Started Not Started 

51 India Climate proofing of watershed development 
projects in the states of Rajasthan and Tamil 
Nadu 

NABARD $1,344,155 $470,454 09/10/2015 Not Started Not Started 

52 Peru Adaptation to the Impacts of Climate Change 
on Peru's Coastal Marine Ecosystem and 
Fisheries 

PROFONANPE $6,590,239 $ 0 18/03/2016 Not Started Not Started 

   TOTAL $337,230,037     

 
 
Table 2: Breakdown of the status of the active portfolio of approved projects/programmes by the Adaptation Fund Board as of 30 June 2016 

Status Number of projects/programmes Total value 
(USD) 

Not started  7 $51,293,615 

Under implementation 42 $275,771,297 

Completed 3 $18,025,950 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

21 
 

Annex 2: Active pipeline of project and programme proposals submitted to the Adaptation Fund but not approved as of 30 
June 2016 
 
Table 3: Single-country proposals that had been submitted to the Adaptation Fund between 1 July 2015 and 30 June 2016 but not yet approved by the 
AFB nor cancelled by the proponent by the end of that period.28 

Active pipeline of single-country proposals submitted to the Adaptation Fund during fiscal year 2016 (1 July 2015 
to 30 June 2016) 

Country Agency Financing requested Stage 

NIE proposals 
Antigua and Barbuda ABED $9,970,000 Concept 
Belize PACT $4,000,000 Concept 
India NABARD $2,514,561 Concept 
Micronesia (F.S. of) MCT $1,000,000 Concept 
Namibia DRFN $750,000 Concept 
Namibia DRFN $750,000 Concept 
Panama Fundación Natura $9,952,121 Concept (endorsed) 
Benin FNE $8,913,255 Full proposal 
Namibia DRFN $6,000,000 Full proposal 
Namibia DRFN $1,500,000 Full proposal 
Senegal CSE $1,351,000 Full proposal 
Total, NIEs   $46,700,937   
RIE proposals 
Ecuador CAF $2,489,373 Concept 
Guinea Bissau BOAD $9,979,000 Concept (endorsed) 
Marshall Islands SPREP $7,560,000 Concept 
Peru CAF $2,236,925 Concept (endorsed) 
Togo BOAD $10,000,000 Concept 
Micronesia (F.S. of) SPREP $8,967,600 Full proposal 

                                                 
28 Funding request amounts as in the latest submission of the proposal. Only proposals that had been endorsed by the government of the prospective recipient 
country are included. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

22 
 

Niger BOAD $9,911,000 Full proposal 
Uganda OSS $7,751,000 Full proposal 
Total, RIEs   $58,894,898   
MIE proposals 

Lao People's Dem. Rep. UN-Habitat $4,500,000 Full proposal 

Albania World Bank $6,000,000 Full proposal 
Total, MIEs   $10,500,000   
Total, all IEs   $116,095,835  
 
 
Table 4: Regional proposals that had been submitted to the Adaptation Fund between 1 July 2015 and 30 June 2016 but not yet approved by the AFB 
nor cancelled by the proponent by the end of that period.29 

Active pipeline of single-country proposals submitted to the Adaptation Fund during fiscal year 2016 (1 July 2015 
to 30 June 2016) 

Country Agency Financing requested Stage 

RIE proposals 
Chile, Ecuador CAF $13,910,400 Pre-concept (endorsed) 
Benin, Burkina Faso, Ghana, 
Niger, Togo 

BOAD $14,000,000 Concept 

Total, RIEs   $27,910,400   
MIE proposals 
Cambodia, Lao PDR, Myanmar, 
Thailand, Vietnam 

UNESCO $4,542,250 Pre-concept (endorsed) 

Colombia, Ecuador WFP $14,000,000 Pre-concept (endorsed) 

                                                 
29 Funding request amounts as in the latest submission of the proposal. Only proposals that had been endorsed by the governments 
of all prospective recipient countries are included. 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

23 
 

Cuba, Dominican Republic, 
Jamaica 

UNDP $4,969,367 Pre-concept (endorsed) 

Ethiopia, Kenya, Uganda WMO $6,800,000 Pre-concept (endorsed) 

Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, 
Uzbekistan 

UNESCO $5,000,000 Pre-concept (endorsed) 

Madagascar, Malawi, 
Mozambique and Union of 
Comoros 

UN-Habitat $15,088,553 Pre-concept 

Mauritius, Seychelles UNDP $4,900,000 Pre-concept (endorsed) 

Burundi, Kenya, Rwanda, 
Tanzania, Uganda 

UNEP $5,000,000 Concept (endorsed) 

Total, MIEs   $60,300,170   
Total, all IEs   $88,210,570  
 
 
 
 
Table 5 : Overview of active pipeline of single-country and regional proposals under development 
 

Status 
Submitted 
by NIE 

Total value 
(USD) 

Submitted 
by RIE 

Total value 
(USD) 

Submitted 
by MIE 

Total value 
(USD) 

Total 
Total value 
(USD) 

Single-country projects and programmes 

Concept submitted, not endorsed 6 $18,984,561 3 $20,049,373 0 $0 9 $39,033,934  

Concept submitted, endorsed 1 $9,952,121 2 $12,215,925 1 $4,500,000 4 $26,668,046  

Full proposal submitted, not 
approved 

4 $17,764,255 3 $26,629,600 1 $6,000,000 9 $50,393,855  

Regional projects and programmes 

Pre-concept submitted, not 
endorsed 

- - 0 $0  1 $15,088,553 1 $15,088,553  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

24 
 

Pre-concept submitted, endorsed - - 1 $13,910,400 6 $40,211,617 7 $54,122,017  

Concept submitted, not endorsed - - 1 $14,000,000 0 $0 1 $14,000,000  

Concept submitted, endorsed - - 0 $0 1 $5,000,000 1 $5,000,000  

Full proposal submitted, not 
approved 

- - 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0  

  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

25 
 

Annex 3: Requests received from Implementing Entities during FY 2016 

                                                 
30 No internal arrangements were made before submission of the request 
31 Date at which all the necessary documents were received  

Project   IE   Nature of request  
 Status of the 
request  

Date of 
project 
approval 

Date of 
internal 
arrangemen
ts  

Date of 
receipt of 
the request 

 Amount / 
scope 

Time btw project 
approval and 
request (months) 

Eritrea UNDP 
Extension for project 

start up  
Approved 
B.15-16/2 3/18/2011    N/A N/A 

Ecuador WFP No-cost extension
Approved 
B.27-28/4 03/18/2011 N/A30 02/18/2016 N/A 59 

Jamaica PIOJ No-cost extension
Approved 
B.27-28/1 06/28/2012 N/A30 01/19/2016 N/A 42.7 

Honduras UNDP No-cost extension
Approved 
B.26-27/4 09/17/2010 N/A30 12/14/2015 N/A 62.9 

Madagascar UNEP 

Material change + 
revision of activity/

output/outcomes 
target indicators

Approved 
B.26-27/22 12/14/2011 12/01/2013 12/22/201531

>10%
 (see supporting 

documents of 
B.26-27/22- see 

Annex 7) 48.3 

Tanzania UNEP 

Material change + 
revision of activity/

output/outcomes 
target indicators 

Approved 
B.27-28/11 12/14/2011 03/11/2016 03/14/201627

>10%
(see supporting 

documents of 
B.27-28/11 – 
see Annex 8) 51 

Rwanda 
MINIR
ENA Material change

Pending 
additional 

documents 11/01/2013 Unknown 05/13/2016 >10% 30.4 

Myanmar UNDP 

Revision of activity/
output/outcomes 
target indicators

Pending 
additional 

documents 02/27/2014 June 2016 06/22/2016

Pending 
additional 

documents 27.8 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

26 
 

Annex 4: Letter received from AGCI about the AF project in Chile 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

27 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

28 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

29 
 

Annex 5: Letter received from MOPIC about the AF project in Jordan 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

30 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

31 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

32 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

33 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

34 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

35 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

36 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

37 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

38 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

39 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

40 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

41 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

42 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

43 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

44 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

45 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

46 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

47 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

48 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

49 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

50 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

51 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

52 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

53 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

54 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

55 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

56 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

57 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

58 
 

  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

59 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

60 
 

Annex 6: Letter received from UNDP about the project it is implementing in Myanmar  
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

61 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

62 
 

 
 
 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

63 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

64 
 

Annex 7: Decision B.26-27/22 and supporting documents  
 

 
  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

65 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

66 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

67 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

68 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

69 
 

 
  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

70 
 

 
 
 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

71 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

72 
 

 
 
 
Annex 8: Decision B.27-28/11 and supporting documents  
 
 
 
 
  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

73 
 

 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

74 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

75 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

76 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

77 
 

 
 
  



AFB/EFC.19/3 

78 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

79 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

80 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

81 
 

 
 
  



Project title:

Project executing partner: Vice President's Office
Implementing entity: UNEP

From To 31-Oct-17

PROJECT COMPONENTS
EXPECTED CONCRETE OUTPUTS AND 
TARGETS

BUDGET IN PROJECT 
DOCUMENT 2012 (US$)

OUTPUT AS FORMULATED 
THROUGH BASELINE STUDY

BUDGET IN REVISED 
BUDGET FEBRUARY 
2016 (US$)

VALUE OF 
CHANGE (US$)

CHANGE (%)
EXPLANATION

Component 1 -
Addressing climate change 
impacts on key infrastructure and 
settlements

‐   

Sea wall raised, rehabilitated and 
constructed along 1.335 km in areas 
showing particular damage in Dar es 
Salaam city center and in 
Kingamboni area

3,337,500.00  Seawall raised, rehabilitated, 
constructed in areas showing 
particular damage.

2,553,000.00  ‐        784,500.00  ‐23.51% Cost savings to reflect the actual estimates after feasibility study. 
The feasibility study and BoQ completed in early 2016 showed 
USD 1,898,424 for contract works implying cost saving of about 
USD 784,500 for full achievement of rehabilitation of sea walls 
along ocean road (curretnly known as Obama road) and 
Kigamboni. The target has not been affected (now its 1.400km 
from 1.335km). Out of the budget, USD 654,576 (25.64%) will 
used for geo technical and topographical surveys, engineering, 
construction supervision, operations costs, direct and indirect 
support costs.

A 50% reduction in the number of 
urban flooding events in Dar
es Salaam city center during severe 
rainfall and storms through
the rehabilitation of drainage systems

200,000.00  Effective storm and flood 
drainage systems in urban areas 
and near coastal communities

900,000.00            700,000.00  350.00% Costs increased (more than 10%)  to reflect the actual estimates 
as per the feasibility study and preliminary designs. The original 
budget of USD 200,000 (22.22%) can support only geo technical 
and topographical surveys, engineering, construction supervision
operations costs, direct and indirect support costs. The additional 
funds of USD 700,000 have been obtained from savings on the 
seawall budget (see above), but even this will not be enough. 
Instead of 'cleaning/rehabilitation' predicted in the ProDoc, much 
more comprehensive reconstruction will be needed to make a 
meaningful impact on the drainage system in all five sites 
identified in the inception phase of the project (not the ProDoc). 
Total cost estimates in the feasibility study even for the four 
drainages sites is USD 4,298,076.The new budget will therefore 
focus on rehabilitation/construction in two sites of Ubungoni and 
Mtoni drainages to make meaningful impact.

EIA and feasibility study ‐          87,589.57              87,589.57  100.00% EIA study is important for seawalls and drainage systems as per 
national law and project (ProDoc page 39) requirements. Its cost 
is US$ 28,518. Feasibility study of seawall spent also US$ 
36,482 from this budget. US$ 22,589.57 was necessary to be set 
to support procurment processes of the project. There was no 
budget in the original budget to support these importnat activities.
96.47% of this cost is from seawall saved costs. 

Sub total 3,537,500.00  3,540,589.57                3,089.57  0.09%
Overall change/increase of this  component is 0.09%

Component 2 -
Ecosystem-Based Integrated 
Coastal
Area Management (EBICAM)

Project number: AFB-5060-1111-2G48

Project implementation period: 

Project Implementation of Concrete Adaptation Measures to Reduce Vulnerability of Livelihoods and Economy of Coastal Communities of Tanzania

1

Annex 3: Revised budget



40 ha of mangroves rehabilitated 
through planting of resilient 
seedlings, dredging and the creation 
of no-take buffer zones.

35,000.00  Mangrove rehabilitation through 
planting of resilient seedlings, 
dredging and the creation of no-
take buffer zones.

57,100.00              22,100.00  63.14% Costs reflect the actual expenditure as per the contracts: Sub contract 
NGO for rehabilitation (US$ 32,500), mangrove specialist (US$ 15,600), 
training on sustainable mangrove management (US$ 9,000). Target 
not affected.

Appropriate alternative energy 
(efficient cookstoves, small solar) 
technology transferred to 3,000 
households in support of sustainable 
mangrove regeneration including 
through training

76,500.00  Appropriate alternative energy 
(efficient cook stoves, small 
solar) technology transferred for 
avoided deforestation including 
through training

72,500.00  ‐             4,000.00  ‐5.23% Costs saving reflect the actual expenditure as per the contracts:  Rural 
energy consultant (US$ 20,000), Community training of renewable 
energy and energy efficiency (US$ 10,000); Purchase not less than 
1,500 cookstoves (US$ 42,500). Targets not affected. 

2000 m2 of coral reef rehabilitation 
and protection in coastal sites, 
leading to a 75% annual growth rate 
in coverage and health

110,000.00  Coral reef rehabilitation and 
protection in coastal sites.

90,000.00  ‐           20,000.00  ‐18.18% Costs saving reflect the actual expenditure as per the contracts: Reef 
specialist (US$ 21,000), sub‐contract NGO reef rehabilitation (US$ 
64,000), community training on coastal systems (US$ 5,000). Targets 
not affected. 

Shoreline stabilized and reforested 
along the shore (1500m in 20m wide 
bands) using indigenous resilient 
trees and grasses

67,500.00  Shoreline stabilisation and 
rehabilitation using trees and 
grasses

57,500.00  ‐           10,000.00  ‐14.81% Costs saving reflect the actual expenditure as per the contracts: 
Coastal rehabilitation specialist (US$ 20,000), seedlings (15,000), labor 
costs for stablization (US$ 22,500). Targets not affected.

Sub total 289,000.00  277,100.00  ‐           11,900.00  ‐4.12% Overall change/decrease of the component is 4.12% reflecting saving 
of 4.12% of the original budget.

2



Component 3 -
Knowledge, coastal monitoring 
and policy linkages

Available knowledge, science and 
data on coastal vulnerability gathered

30,000.00    Performance of a baseline study 
based on coastal vulnerability 

19,975.00  ‐           10,025.00  ‐33.42%  Reduced costs to reflect cost savings and real expenditures as per the 
contract of the consultancy services. The target of the output is not 
affected.  

One operational Climate Change 
Observatory for Tanzania (CCOT) 
for ongoing monitoring of CZM and 
Coastal environmental status and 
scientific research

90,000.00   Create and operate a climate 
change observatory for Tanzania 
for ongoing monitoring of CZM 
and coastal environmental status 
and scientific research 

93,666.78                3,666.78  4.07% Costs reflect the actual expenditure as per the contracts: Coastal zone 
management specialist contract (US$ 43,000), CCOT meetings 
(US$24,000), anticipated costs met by the project (US$ 6,956.78), 
communication costs that were not budgeted (US$ 19,710).

Economically viable, cost effective 
and technically feasible adaptation 
measures identified for replication 
and upscaling (i.e. through 
undertaking cost-benefit analyses)

15,000.00   Assessment of the economic 
viability and practical feasibility 
of adaptation measures (i.e. 
through undertaking cost‐benefit 
analyses) 

10,000.00  ‐             5,000.00  ‐33.33% Costs saving to reflect actual costs.

Policy briefing, awareness raising 
and technical capacity building for 
policymakers and district-level 
planners based on project outputs, 
lessons and challenges, including 
increased capacity to manage and 
maintain resilient infrastructure

90,000.00    District level administration 
have the capacity to adequately 
manage rehabilitated 
infrastructure 

99,875.02                9,875.02  10.97% Costs reflect the actual expenditure: Inception workshop was 
necessary but there was no original budget (US$ 8,324.64), climate 
change knowledge specialist contract (US$ 39,000), training on 
ecosystems (US$ 5,000), training on financial and budgeting (US$ 
8,026.95), briefing workshops (US$ 25,553.29), purchase of computers 
and software (US$ 13,970.14).

One Ecosystem Based Integrated 
Area Management (EBICAM) plan 
for the coastal region approved

190,000.00   One EBICAM Action Plan for the 
coastal region is approved 

166,989.88  ‐           23,010.12  ‐12.11% Costs adjusted to reflect the actual costs and expenditure: 
international senior technical adviser contracts  (US$ 97,561.5), 
stakeholders consultations (US$ 55,756.76), validation workshop on 
the plan (US$ 13,671.62).International senior technical adviser/coastal 
zone adaptation specialist (STA) fee is calculated 550USD per day for 
73days per year. For synergy  the project will contribute 66% to STA 
fee while the LDCF project will contribute 34%.

Sub total 415,000.00  390,506.68  ‐          24,493.32  ‐5.90% Overall change/decrease of the component is 5.90% reflecting saving 
of 5.90% of the original budget.

Monitoring and evaluation Auditing, mid term evaluation, final 
evaluation, travel to sites,bank 
charges, steering and technical 
committee meetings undertaken 

104,688.00  104,491.21  ‐                196.79  ‐0.19%
The change/decrease is 0.19% reflecting saving of 0.19% of the original 
budget.

Sub total 104,688.00  104,491.21  ‐                196.79  ‐0.19% Overall change/decrease is 0.19% reflecting saving of 0.19% of the 
original budget.

Project/Programme Execution 
cost 

Facilitating Project 
coordinator,financial and 
administrative assistant, driver, 
purchase office equipment and 
expendables, vehicle and its 
maintainance

270,000.00  303,500.34              33,500.34  12.41% Costs slightly adjusted to reflect real expenditure and situation. USD 
2500 increase to top allowance salary of the project coordinator 
calculated at 17days per month at the rate of 125USD per day. USD 
3,080 increased to the administrative and financial assistant top 
allowance calculated at 80 USD/day for 16days/month. The allowance 
of the project vehicle driver of USD 400/month is necessary but was 
not budgted. Sligthly cost increase of USD5,000 as additional cost of 
car purchasing costs to reflect the real expenditure.

Sub total 270,000.00  303,500.34              33,500.34  12.41% Overall change/increase is 12.41%. The total amount is equivalent to 
6.57% of the project budget before MIE fee.

Total Project/Programme Cost 4,616,188.00  4,616,188 0.00% No change

3



Project Cycle Management Fee 
charged by the Implementing 
Entity 8.5% of total project cost. 

392,376.00  392,376.00 
No change

Amount of Financing Requested 5,008,564 5,008,564  Overall no change 

4



AFB/EFC.19/3 

86 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

87 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

88 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

89 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

90 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

91 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

92 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

93 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

94 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

95 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

96 
 



AFB/EFC.19/3 

97 
 

 


	AFB.EFC.19.3 - Annual Performance Report for FY16_final
	AFB.B.27-28.1_Annex_3_revised_budget
	AFB.EFC.19.3 - Annual Performance Report for FY16_final



